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Donald A. Heald | Rare Books

London: Thomas Mclean, 1823. Oblong folio. 6 hand-colored etched plates by G. Hunt after Alken. Plates 4 and 6 with repairs to
short marginal tears. Original printed pink wrappers, upper wrapper with title, motto and imprint, lower wrapper with pub-
lisher’s advertisements, rebacked and recornered. Housed in a black morocco backed clamshell box.

The Widener-Spitz copy.

(#38576)                                                                                                                                                                                                               $ 8,500.

Comparative Meltonians, As
They Are and As They Were ...
by Ben Tally-Ho.

HENRY ALKEN

Donald A. Heald | Rare Books

https://www.donaldheald.com/pages/books/38576/henry-alken/comparative-meltonians-as-they-are-and-as-they-were-by-ben-tally-ho
https://www.donaldheald.com/pages/books/38576/henry-alken/comparative-meltonians-as-they-are-and-as-they-were-by-ben-tally-ho
https://www.donaldheald.com/pages/books/38576/henry-alken/comparative-meltonians-as-they-are-and-as-they-were-by-ben-tally-ho


Donald A. Heald | Rare Books

London: Printed for William Lee, 1658.
Folio. [16], 218, [26], 36, [8], 64 pp. Engraved
frontispiece portrait and engraved addi-
tional title. Sectional title pages with se-
parate pagination and register. Early calf,
covers ruled in blind, spine with raised
bands, morocco lettering piece. Prove-
nance: Gloddaeth Library (booklabel); The
Garden Library (booklabel).

The Garden Library copy.

(#38638)                                                 $ 1,250.

Sylva sylvarum: or, A natural history. In ten centuries. Whereunto is newly added the history naturall
and experimentall of life and death, or of the prolongation of life. Both written by the right honour-
able Francis Lo. Verulam Viscount St. Alban. Published after the authors death, by William Ravvley ...
The Seventh Edition. 

FRANCIS BACON
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Donald A. Heald | Rare Books

Greenfield, MA: Thomas Dickman, 1797. Small 4to. [32]pp. Thirty
engraved plates (two folding). Somewhat toned. Contemporary
calf, flat spine ruled in gilt. Old repair to spine. In modern red
morocco backed slipcase and folding chemise. Provenance:
George Wager (signature to front free endpaper).

The first edition of the earliest book of architecture written by an
American and printed in the United States: a legendary rarity, a
landmark work, and a cornerstone of any collection on American
arts.

(#39780)                                                                                       $ 28,000.

The Country Builder's Assistant: Containing a
Collection of New Designs of Carpentry and Archi-
tecture. 

ASHER BENJAMIN
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London: Printed for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1787. 2 volumes, 8vo (8 1/8 x 5 inches). xv, [1], 462; xii, 432pp. 2 engraved folding maps, 3
engraved folding plates. Quarter morocco-backed buckram, spine in six compartments with raised bands, lettered in gilt. 

First English edition of this important early work on North American travel.

(#39797)                                                                                                                                                                                                                 $ 1,500.

Travels in North-America, in the years 1780, 1781, and 1782. By the Marquis de Chastellux, one of the
forty members of the French academy, and Major General in the French army serving under the Count
de Rochambeau ...

MARQUIS DE FRANCOIS JEAN
CHASTELLUX 
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Donald A. Heald | Rare Books

Philadelphia: Judah Dobson, 1834. 8vo (7 1/2 x 4 3/8 inches). 76, [8]pp. 9
hand-colored plates. Index and appendix bound after the titlepage.
Handwritten annotations on the margins of pages 8-11. Light foxing.
Contemporary purple cloth, paper title label on cover, spine rebacked
with cloth. 

First edition.

(#39387)                                                                                                     $ 4,500.

New Fresh Water Shells of the United States, with
Coloured Illustrations, and a Monograph of the Genus
Anculotus of Say; Also a Synopsis of the American
Naiades. 

TIMOTHY ABBOTT CONRAD
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Boston: John Wilson and Son for Lee and Shepard, 149 Washington Street,
1869. Octavo (7 3/16 x 5 inches). [12], 192pp. Half-title. Wood-engraved fron-
tispiece and 41 vignette illustrations. Original purple grained cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, all edges gilt, dark brown endpapers, spine faded. 

A fine copy in original purple cloth of the first edition printed in America of
one of the greatest children's books of all time.

(#39427)                                                                                                             $ 2,400.

Alice's Adventures in Wonderland ... with forty-two illus-
trations by John Tenniel. 

LEWIS CARROLL
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London: by the Author, 1871-1896. Large 4to, nine volumes,
including index (Volume I) and supplement (Volume IX) (12
5/8 x 9 3/4 inches). 5pp. list of subscribers, additional wood-
engraved title to each volume. 723 lithographed plates (721
hand-coloured, 2 uncoloured plates, as issued), after John
Gerrard Keulemans (678 plates), Joseph Wolf, Archibald
Thorburn and Edward Neale, printed by M. & N. Hanhart,
Walter or the Mintern Brothers, the colouring by Smith or
William Mathew Hart. Contemporary red morocco gilt. 

A definitive work of ornithology, wonderfully illustrated
with hand coloured plates by Keulemans and other noted
bird artists.

(#36167)                                                                              $ 20,000.

A History of the Birds of Europe, including all
the species inhabiting the Western Palaearctic
Region. 

HENRY EELES DRESSER
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Philadelphia: William Fry, 1814. Quarto (10 x 7 3/4 inches). vii, 299,
151pp. Errata leaf. 14 engraved folding maps and charts. 2 maps
with neat repairs to closed tears. Contemporary tree calf, flat
spine divided into compartments by gilt fillets, red morocco
lettering piece in the second compartment. Provenance: Samuel
Mickle (early signature on title).

The "first thorough American survey of the lower Mississippi and
Gulf regions" (Howes) and one of the earliest American reports
on West Florida.

(#39787)                                                                                          $ 4,850.

The Journal of Andrew Ellicott, late commissioner
on behalf of the United States during part of the
year 1796, the years 1797, 1798, 1799, and part of the
year 1800: for determining the boundary between
the United States and the possessions of his Catholic
Majesty in America, containing occasional remarks
on the situation, soil, rivers, natural productions,
and diseases of the different countries on the Ohio,
Mississippi, and Gulf of Mexico ... 

ANDREW ELLICOTT
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Donald A. Heald | Rare Books

Np: 1914. Quarto (10 1/2 x 8 inches). 90 leaves. Includes a 5-
page report at the end by another administrator. Two holes
punched in left margin with brass fasteners. 

An unpublished report by a General Secretary of a Methodist
mission, reviewing detailed administrative policies of
mission work in West Africa in the midst of World War I.

(#36717)                                                                                     $ 500.

[Typescript titled:] Strictly Private for Officers
Only ... Report of Visit to West Africa. 

WILLIAM GOUDIE
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Jardine Hall, Lockerby, Dumfries: Privately 
printed at the Expense of the Author, [1839]. 
Quarto. Title, plate list, nine engraved 
plates (three by Edward Lear, four by Sel-
by, one by Jardine and one by James Stewart). Original green wrappers bound in, repairs to rear
wrapper. Modern red morocco backed cloth. 

Rare privately-printed work on ducks by Jardine.

(#38988)                                                                                                                                                     $ 650.

Sir William Jardine's Illustra-
tions of the Duck Tribe.

SIR WILLIAM
JARDINE
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London: Printed for S. Hooper ... and sold by G. Robinson, 1777. 2 volumes,
8vo (8 1/4 x 5 inches). xii, 280; [4], 279 pp. Contemporary calf, expertly re-
backed to style, spine with raised bands in six compartments, red and green
morocco lettering pieces in the second and third. Provenance: John George
Home Drummond, Abbots Grange (armorial bookplate).

A noted 18th century work on gardening and the planting of fruit trees.

(#28692)                                                                                                            $ 1,200.

A Treatise upon Planting, Gardening, and the Management
of the Hot-House ... The Second Edition, corrected and
greatly enlarged.

JOHN KENNEDY
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London: Ernest Benn Limited, 1924. 4to (13 x 9 1/4 inches). viii, 84pp. 110 full-page black and white plates. Signed by the author. Full
original brown leather, spine in six compartments with raised bands, top edge gilt, other edges uncut. 

Deluxe first edition of this scarce reference book on Chinese bronze objects: numbered 31 out of 40 copies of which only 35 were
offered for sale.

(#39723)                                                                                                                                                                                                                $ 2,500.

Early Chinese Bronzes. 

ALBERT J.
KOOP
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San Francisco: Francis & Valentine, 1875. 103pp. plus
nine original mounted albumen photographs. Inscribed
on front fly leaf. Original blue cloth, front board gilt.
Small tear in lower outer corner of mount of second
photograph (not approaching printed border). Prove-
nance: Signed by one of the members of the University
Excursion Party, Everett Pomeroy ("Compliments of
Everett B. Pomeroy").

A beautiful book, with superb original photographs de-
picting the range of northern California's natural splen-
dor.

(#38698)                                                                       $ 14,000.

A Journal of Ramblings Through the High Sierras of
California by the "University Excursion Party". 

[JOSEPH LE CONTE]
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London: For the author and sold by T. Cadell, 1778. 8vo (8 3/4 x 5 1/2 in-
ches). v, [1], [2], 78, [2]pp. 9 engraved folding plates. Original blue paper
covered boards. 

The tents of the American Revolution.

(#38931)                                                                                                   $ 2,850.

An Essay on Castrametation. 

LEWIS LOCHÉE
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London: Printed for the author, 1717. Small quarto.
15pp. plus folding table. Minor soiling and foxing; a
few leaves moderately soiled. Disbound. 

A pamphlet proposing the establishment of a "Com-
pany to enlarge trade and commerce, employ the
poor, improve navigation, advance the King's reve-
nues; and for the common good of all merchants and
traders whatsoever."

(#23476)                                                                       $ 2,750.

JOHN LUCAS

Donald A. Heald | Rare Books

Ways and Means Discovered to Enlarge
Trade and Commerce, the Improvement of
Navigation, the Advancement of the King's
Revenues, plentifully supplying the poor,
and for the common good of all merchants
and traders whatsoever, by sea or land. 
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Philadelphia: Printed by Zachariah Poul-
son, 1789-1790. 3 parts in one, folio (12 1/4 x
7 1/2 inches). [1]-146; [147]-222; [1]-101pp.
Contemporary sheep, expertly rebacked
with the original spine. Housed in a blue
morocco box. Provenance: Robert J. Fisher
(early signature to title and front paste-
down).

Rare proceedings of the convention to draft
the Pennsylvania constitution of 1790.

(#39793)                                                   $ 8,750.

[PENNSYLVANIA]
Minutes of the Convention of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania which commenced at Philadelphia, on
Tuesday the twenty-fourth day of November ... for the
purpose of reviewing, and if they see occasion, altering and
amending, the constitution of this state. [Issued with:]
Minutes of the second session of the Convention of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.... 
[and bound with:] Minutes of the 
Grand Committee of the Whole Con-
vention of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania.
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London: Alexander Lyon, 1734. Quarto (9 x 7 1/4 inches). [4],
38pp. Five folding engraved plates. Early marbled paper
wrappers. 

The invention of frictionless carriage wheels.

(#36881)                                                                                $ 3,200.

All Sorts of Wheel-Carriage, Improved. Where-
in it is plainly made appear, that a much less
than the usual Draught of Horses, &c. will be
requir'd, in Waggons, Carts, Coaches, and all
other Wheel Vehicles, as likewise all Water-
Mills, Wind-Mills and Horse-Mills. This Me-
thod being found good in Practice, by the trial
of a Coach and Cart already made, shews of
what great Advantage it may be to all Farmers,
Carriers, Masons, Miners, &c. and to the Pub-
lick in general, by having them one half of the
Expences they are now at in the Draught of
these Vehicles, according to the common Me-
thod. 

JACOB ROWE
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Philadelphia: Matthew Carey, 1792. 12mo. x, [11]-167, [1]pp. Publisher's ad on
verso of the terminal leaf. Contemporary speckled sheep, rebacked to style. 

First American edition of an early mothercraft manual.

(#38225)                                                                                                               $ 1,750.

HUGH SMITH
Letters to Married Women on Nursing and the Management
of Children.
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London: printed for T. Cadell, 1787. Quarto (10
13/16 x 8 1/2 inches). vii, [1], 518pp. plus one leaf
of publisher's ads. Folding engraved map with
routes marked by hand in color, and four fold-
ing engraved plans, with positions and troop
movements marked by hand in colors. Early
20th-century half brown morocco, patterned
endpapers, spine elaborately gilt in six com-
partments with raised bands. 

First edition of a key work concerning the
southern campaigns of the American Revo-
lution.

(#39794)                                                       $ 6,000.

SIR BANASTRE
TARLETON
A History of the Campaigns of 1780
and 1781, in the Southern Provinces
of North America. 
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Lyon: Sebastian Gryphius, 1555. 16mo (4 1/2 x 2 1/8 inches).
385pp. Woodcut printer's device on title [Baudrier 2bis],
woodcut initials, italic type, guide-letters, 3 decorative
initials. Includes 31pp index to rear. 18th century French
green morocco boards with triple gilt borders, spine gilt
with burgundy morocco morocco lettering pieces, gilt
edges, marbled endpapers. 

The 1555 Gryphius edition first published in 1532.

(#39143)                                                                                 $ 1,750.

NICHOLAS LEONICUS
THOMAEUS 
De Varia Historia Libri Tres. 
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Buffalo: for the Author, 1854. 12mo. viii, [9]-238pp., in-
cluding full-page woodcut frontispiece of an eight-point
buck by Wightman. Publisher's brown cloth, covers
blocked in blind, upper cover lettered in gilt. Provenance:
Charles Prescott (early signature).

First edition: a scarce early work on frontier life.

(#38231)                                                                            $ 3,500.

PHILIP TOME
Pioneer Life; or, Thirty Years a Hunt. Being
Scenes and Adventures in the Life of Philip
Tome, Fifteen Years Interpreter for Corn-
planter and Gov. Blacksnake Chiefs on the
Allegany River. 
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London: Printed for B. Cowse, 1721. Folio
(14 1/8 x 9 inches). [4], [ix], [1], [2], [10],
435pp. Title printed in red and black,
woodcut printer's device on the titlepage
(rose and crown), section titles, woodcut
head- and tailpieces. Contemporary
panelled calf, rebacked, spine in seven
compartments with raised bands, black
morocco lettering pieces in the second and
third, the others with a repeat decoration
in gilt, endpapers renewed. 

Rare first edition of the first collection of
colonial statutory law.

(#39800)                                                $ 4,500.

NICHOLAS TROTT
The Laws of the British Planta-
tions in America, relating to the
Church and the Clergy, Religion
and Learning. Collected in one
volume. 
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Newcastle upon Tyne: Isaac Thompson, 1763. 8vo (6 1/2 x 4 inches). [8], 95,
[1], 7, [1]pp. Expertly bound to style in half eighteenth century russia and
period marbled paper covered boards. 

Rare first edition in English of a manual on growing hyacinth, tulips and
ranunculus, by a noted Dutch florist.

(#30727)                                                                                                          $ 1,750.

NICHOLAS VAN KAMPEN AND
SON, florists
The Dutch Florist: or, True Method of managing all sorts
of Flowers with bulbous roots ... translated from the origi-
nal. 
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[South Africa?]: [1941]. Quarto. Unnumbered title plus 32 num-
bered leaves, recto only. Signed by Bostock on the upper wrap-
per. Publisher's stapled wrappers. Provenance: Humphrey Win-
terton (booklabel).

A very rare WWII "regimental history" of a South African battery
in the East African Campaign.

(#38962)                                                                                          $ 450.

WORLD WAR II
LT. A. LESLIE BOSTOCK
Abyssinian Alphabet. The Third Anti-Tank
Battery (South African Artillery) in Kenya and
Abyssinia, October 1940 to May 1941.
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London: J. Taylor and S. Clement, 1692. 12mo (5 3/4 x 3 inches). [20], 121, [3]pp. Pub-
lisher's advertisements at rear. Small wormhole on right side of titlepage, slightly
affecting text. Nineteenth century quarter calf over marbled boards, spine in six
compartments with raised bands, lettered in the second, later endpapers. 

First edition of this rare early English work on the art of brewing.

(#39595)                                                                                                                         $ 8,750.

WILLIAM Y-WORTH [YARWORTH]
Cerevisiarii Comes: Or, the New and True Art of Brewing, Illus-
trated by various Examples in Making Beer, Ale and other Li-
quors, So that they may be most Durable, Brisk, and Fragrant;
and how they may be so ordered, as to yeild [sic] the greatest
Quantity of Spirits in Distillation. To which is added, The right
way to Refine and Bottle Beer and Cyder; and a Cure for those
that are Sick and Ropy, so as to return them to their Internal
Sanity; as also the true Method of Manuring Lands and the Art of
making Salt Water Fresh ...
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